

No. 21-120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES TRACY,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, A/K/A
FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

JACK J. AIELLO
Counsel of Record
EDWARD A. MAROD
HOLLY G. GOODMAN
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY
& STEWART, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Dr.
Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-655-1980
jaiello@gunster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
The Parties	4
Collective Bargaining Agreement (the “CBA”) ...	4
Tracy’s Outside Activities	6
The Aftermath of the Sandy Hook Massacre....	7
Tracy’s Continued Employment.....	8
Tracy’s Refusal to Accept the Electronic Ac- knowledgment and Comply with his Obligations under the CBA.....	9
Tracy’s Discipline and Discharge for Insubor- dination	10
District Court Litigation	12
Eleventh Circuit Appeal.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION AP- PLIES EXISTING LAW AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH RELEVANT VAGUE- NESS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE REPORTING REQUIREMENT DOES NOT OFFEND THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH EXISTING LAW	30
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT PROHIBIT A FACIAL CHALLENGE BUT, RATHER, FOUND TRACY’S FACIAL CHALLENGE INVALID	33
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	36
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Doe v. Valencia College</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	23, 27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. The Nationalistic Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	36
<i>Freedman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	36
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 348 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19, 25, 28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589 (1967)</i>	27
<i>Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)</i>	25
<i>Mahoney Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021)</i>	28
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar, 28 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)</i>	19
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson, 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)</i>	32
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson, 562 U.S. 134 (2011)</i>	23, 37
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)</i>	28
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala., 394 U.S. 147 (1969)</i>	36
<i>Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)</i>	27
<i>Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223 (1993)</i>	20
<i>Thompson v. Lumpkin, 141 S.Ct. 977 (2021)</i>	3, 30
<i>United States Civil Service Comm’n et al. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO, et al., 413 U.S. 548 (1973)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	23
 STATUTES	
Florida Statutes Chapter 112, Part II	5

No. 21-120
